Council Chair Mike White

Vice-Chair Robert Carroll

Presiding Officer Pro Tempore Stacy Crivello

Councilmembers Alika Atay Elle Cochran Don S. Guzman Riki Hokama Kelly T. King Yuki Lei K. Sugimura



COUNTY COUNCIL

COUNTY OF MAUI 200 S. HIGH STREET WAILUKU, MAUI, HAWAII 96793 www.MauiCounty.us

March 14, 2018

RECEIVED 2018 MAR 14 PM 4: 27

OFFICE OF THE COUNTY CLERK

The Honorable Mike White Council Chair County of Maui Wailuku, Hawaii 96793

Dear Chair White:

SUBJECT: NOMINATIONS TO BOARDS, COMMITTEES, AND (KULA AGRICULTURAL PARK COMMISSIONS COMMITTEE, MAUI REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY, URBAN DESIGN REVIEW BOARD) (PEA-2(26), PEA-2(27))

May I request the attached proposed resolutions be placed on the next Council meeting agenda:

- 1. A proposed resolution entitled "APPOINTMENT OF MEMBERS TO THE KULA AGRICULTURAL PARK COMMITTEE FOR THE COUNTY OF MAUI":
- 2. A proposed resolution entitled "APPOINTMENT OF A MEMBER TO THE MAUI REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY";
- 3. A proposed resolution entitled "APPOINTMENT OF MEMBERS TO THE URBAN DESIGN REVIEW BOARD FOR THE COUNTY OF MAUI"; and
- 4. A proposed resolution entitled "APPOINTMENT OF A MEMBER TO THE URBAN DESIGN REVIEW BOARD FOR THE COUNTY OF MAUI."

Sincerely,

YUKI LEI K. SUGIMURA, Chair

Policy, Economic Development, and

Agriculture Committee

No.		

APPOINTMENT OF MEMBERS TO THE KULA AGRICULTURAL PARK COMMITTEE FOR THE COUNTY OF MAUI

WHEREAS, by letter dated January 26, 2018, Acting Mayor Keith A. Regan notified the Council that he nominated the persons listed in Exhibit "A", attached hereto, as members to the Kula Agricultural Park Committee for the County of Maui, pursuant to Sections 2.40.180 and 22.04A.070, Maui County Code ("MCC"); and

WHEREAS, Sections 2.40.180 and 22.04A.070 of the MCC require the Mayor's nominees to be approved by the Council; now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the County of Maui:

- 1. That it hereby approves the appointment of the person listed in Exhibit "B", attached hereto, as a member to the Kula Agricultural Park Committee for the term as specified therein; and
- 2. That it hereby disapproves the appointment of the person listed in Exhibit "C" as a member to the Kula Agricultural Park Committee as nominated by the Mayor; and
- 3. That the Council expresses its gratitude and appreciation to the appointed members for their willingness to be considered for public service and actively participate in County government; and
- 4. That certified copies of this Resolution be transmitted to the Mayor, the Managing Director, and the Corporation Counsel.

APPROVED AS TO FORM

AND LEGALITY:

EDWARD S. KUSHI, JR.

First Deputy Corporation Counsel

County of Maui

KULA AGRICULTURAL PARK COMMITTEE

Barbara Barry Kylie Wong (CTAHR) Term 4/1/18 through 3/31/23 Term 4/1/18 through 3/31/23

No.		

APPOINTMENT OF A MEMBER TO THE MAUI REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY

WHEREAS, by letter dated January 26, 2018, Acting Mayor Keith A. Regan notified the Council that he nominated the person listed in Exhibit "A", attached hereto, as a member to the Maui Redevelopment Agency, pursuant to Section 2.40.050, Maui County Code ("MCC"), and Section 53-2, Hawaii Revised Statutes ("HRS"); and

WHEREAS, Section 53-2 of the HRS requires the Mayor's nominees to be approved by the Council; now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the County of Maui:

- 1. That it hereby approves the appointment of the person listed in Exhibit "B", attached hereto, as a member to the Maui Redevelopment Agency for the term as specified therein; and
- 2. That it hereby disapproves the appointment of the person listed in Exhibit "C" as a member to the Maui Redevelopment Agency as nominated by the Mayor; and
- 3. That the Council expresses its gratitude and appreciation to the appointed member for his willingness to be considered for public service and actively participate in County government; and
- 4. That certified copies of this Resolution be transmitted to the Mayor, the Managing Director, and the Corporation Counsel.

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY:

EDWARD S. KUSHI, JR.

First Deputy Corporation Counsel

County of Maui

MAUI REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY

Keone Ball

Term 4/1/18 through 3/31/23

APPOINTMENT OF MEMBERS TO THE URBAN DESIGN REVIEW BOARD FOR THE COUNTY OF MAUI

WHEREAS, by letter dated January 26, 2018, Acting Mayor Keith A. Regan notified the Council that he nominated the persons listed in Exhibit "A", attached hereto, as members to the Urban Design Review Board for the County of Maui, pursuant to Sections 2.26.030 and 2.40.100, Maui County Code ("MCC"), and Section 13-2(1), Revised Charter of the County of Maui (1983), as amended ("Charter"); and

WHEREAS, Sections 2.26.030 and 2.40.100 of the MCC and Section 13-2(1) of the Charter require the Mayor's nominees to be approved by the Council; now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the County of Maui:

- 1. That it hereby approves the appointment of the person listed in Exhibit "B", attached hereto, as a member to the Urban Design Review Board for the term as specified therein; and
- 2. That it hereby disapproves the appointment of the person listed in Exhibit "C" as a member to the Urban Design Review Board as nominated by the Mayor; and
- 3. That the Council expresses its gratitude and appreciation to the appointed members for their willingness to be considered for public service and actively participate in County government; and
- 4. That certified copies of this Resolution be transmitted to the Mayor, the Managing Director, and the Corporation Counsel.

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY:

EDWARD S. KUSHI, JR.

First Deputy Corporation Counsel

County of Maui

URBAN DESIGN REVIEW BOARD

Caryl Hitchcock-Sprinzel (Molokai) Stuart Marlowe (Lanai) Term 4/1/18 through 3/31/23 Term 4/1/18 through 3/31/23

No.	

APPOINTMENT OF A MEMBER TO THE URBAN DESIGN REVIEW BOARD FOR THE COUNTY OF MAUI

WHEREAS, by letter dated January 30, 2018, Mayor Alan M. Arakawa notified the Council that he nominated the person listed in Exhibit "A", attached hereto, as a member to the Urban Design Review Board for the County of Maui, pursuant to Sections 2.26.030 and 2.40.100, Maui County Code ("MCC"), and Section 13-2(1), Revised Charter of the County of Maui (1983), as amended ("Charter"); and

WHEREAS, Sections 2.26.030 and 2.40.100 of the MCC and Section 13-2(1) of the Charter require the Mayor's nominees to be approved by the Council; now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the County of Maui:

- 1. That it hereby approves the appointment of the person listed in Exhibit "B", attached hereto, as a member to the Urban Design Review Board for the term as specified therein; and
- 2. That it hereby disapproves the appointment of the person listed in Exhibit "C" as a member to the Urban Design Review Board as nominated by the Mayor; and
- 3. That the Council expresses its gratitude and appreciation to the appointed member for his willingness to be considered for public service and actively participate in County government; and
- 4. That certified copies of this Resolution be transmitted to the Mayor, the Managing Director, and the Corporation Counsel.

APPROVED AS TO FO

EDWARD S. KUSHI, JR.

First Deputy Corporation Counsel

County of Maui

URBAN DESIGN REVIEW BOARD

Darren Okimoto (Alternate)

Term 4/1/18 through 3/31/23